900485206 02/12/2019
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM509728
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
REDIS LABS LTD 02/07/2019 Company: ISRAEL

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address: 275 Grove Street

Internal Address: Suite 2-200

City: Newton

State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code: 02466

Entity Type: Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number Word Mark
Serial Number: 87805452 REDIS
Registration Number: | 5605269
P
)

CORRESPONDENCE DATA S
Fax Number: 7037607777 &
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent o
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. =
Phone: 703-760-7360 8
Email: hcheng@mofo.com -
Correspondent Name: Hsiao-Ting Cheng O
Address Line 1: 1650 Tysons Boulevard
Address Line 2: Suite 400
Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27292-438

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph O'Donnell Il

SIGNATURE: /Joseph O'Donnell 1II/

DATE SIGNED: 02/12/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=Second Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Redis Israel#page1 .tif

source=Second Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Redis Israel#page?2.tif

TRADEMARK
900485206 REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0173



source=Second Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Redis Israel#page3.tif
source=Second Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Redis Israel#page4.tif
source=Second Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Redis Israel#page5.tif
source=Second Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Redis Israel#page6.tif
source=Second Amendment to IP Security Agreement - Redis Israel#page7 .tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0174




SECOND AMENDMENT TO
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this “Amendment”) is
made as of February 7, 2019, by and between REDIS LABS LTD, a company organized under the laws
of the State of Israel, with its principal place of business at Alon 2 Tower, 32" Floor, 94 Yigal Alon St.,
Tel-Aviv 6789140, Israel (“Grantor”) and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, with a
loan production office located at 275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200, Newton, Massachusetts 02466 (“Bank™)

in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom.
# B .

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated
as of June 23, 2015, as amended by a First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated
as of April 24, 2017 (as amended, the “IP Agreement”) in favor of Bank, pursuant to which Grantor
pledged, granted and assigned a security interest in favor of Bank in the Intellectual Property Collateral;
and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Bank wish to amend the provisions of the I[P Agreement as set forth
herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the same
meaning herein as in the IP Agreement.

2. Amendment to Recital A. Recital A of the IP Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the text
“(i) Grantor, (ii) REDIS LABS, INC., a Delaware corporation (“US Borrower”) and (iii) REDIS
LABS UK LTD, a company registered under the laws of England and Wales under company
number 10520215 (“UK Borrower”) (Grantor, US Borrower and UK Borrower are hereinafter
jointly and severally, individually and collectively, referred to as “Borrower™) (the “Loans”) in
the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security
Agreement by and among Bank and Borrower dated as of April 24, 2017” and inserting in lieu
thereof the text “(i) Grantor, (ii) REDIS LABS, INC., a Delaware corporation (“US Borrower™)
and (iii) REDIS LABS UK LTD, a company registered under the laws of England and Wales
under company number 10520215 (“UK Borrower™) (Grantor, US Borrower and UK Borrower
are hereinafter jointly and severally, individually and collectively, referred to as “Borrower”) (the
“Loans™) in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Second Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement by and among Bank and Borrower dated as of February 5, 2019.”

3. Exhibit B to the I[P Agreement is hereby replaced by Exhibit B to this Amendment.
4. Exhibit C to the IP Agreement is hereby replaced by Exhibit C to this Amendment.
5. Miscellaneous:
-1-
Y TRADEMARK

REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0175



Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the IP Agreement (including its
exhibits) remain in full force and effect. Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms
all of the representations, warranties and covenants therein contained.

This Amendment covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the
matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0176



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and
their seals to be hereto affixed as of the date first above written.

“Grantor”

REDIS LABS LT

o
Name: O FQV’ \b QM\JOK\
Title: Cj\éj O v

“Bank”
SILICON VALLEY BANX

By:

Name:

Title:

[Signature Page - Second Amendment to the IPSA — Redis Labs Ltd.- SVB 2019]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0177



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and
their seals to be hereto affixed as of the date first above written.

“Grantor”
REDIS LABS LTD

By:

Name:

Title:

L‘B ank’,
SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:os _Eorpnilo.. */’C ™

: e

TV e B
Name; o/ VWele Uyred

s 57

Title: A

H

[Signature Page - Second Amendment to the IPSA — Redis Labs Ltd.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0178



Exhibit B

Patents
Description Registration/ Jurisdiction Registration/
Application Application
Number Date
SYSTEM, METHODS, AND MEDIA FOR PROVIDING IN- 13247371 5‘9‘/‘32"8;’7”0 N
MEMORY NON-RELATIONAL DATABASES ’ USA <o
Pat. #: 8,972,488 Grant date:
03/03/2015
Filed on:
MEDIA FOR COMPRE SI NON-
SYSTEM, METHODS, AND MEDIA FOR COMPRESSING NON 13/247.263 0928201
RELATIONAL DATABASE OBJECTS USA
Pat. #: 8,595,268 Grant date:
11/26/2013
SYSTEM, METHODS, AND MEDIA FOR COMPRESSING NON- 14/064.851 11: (‘)1/‘32‘18/02”03 3
RELATIONAL DATABASE OBJECTS ’ USA : :
Pat. #: 9,727,629 Grant date:
08/08/2017
SYSTEM, METHODS AND MEDIA FOR MANAGING AN IN- Filed on:
MEMORY NOSQL DATABASE 13/853,030 USA 03/28/2013
Pat. #: 9,436,710 Grant date:
09/06/2016
SYSTEM, METHODS, AND MEDIA FOR MANAGING RAM 61/802.158 USA Filed on:
RESOURCES FOR IN-MEMORY NOSQL DATABASES : 03/15/2013
SYSTEM, METHODS, AND MEDIA FOR EFFICIENTLY 61/616.425 USA Filed on:
MANAGING RAM RESOURCES OF IN MEMORY CLUSTER ’ 03/28/2012
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND MEDIA FOR MANAGING RAM Filed on:
RESOURCES FOR IN-MEMORY NOSQL DATABASES 13/853,011 USA 03/28/2013
Pat. #: 8,954,478 Grant date:
02/10/2015
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND MEDIA FOR MANAGING RAM 14/590.679 USA Filed on:
RESOURCES FOR IN-MEMORY NOSQL DATABASES ’ 01/06/2015
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND MEDIA FOR PRESENTING . Filed on:
METRIC DATA 14/536,351 USA 11/07/2014
METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND MEDIA FOR PROVIDING Filed on:
DISTRIBUTED DATABASE ACCESS DURING A NETWORK 15/183,689 USA 06/15/2016
SPLIT
SYSTEM, METHODS AND MEDIA FOR MANAGING AN IN- Filed on:
MEMORY NOSQL DATABASE 15/255,680 USA 09/02/2016
Pat. #: 9,984,106 Grant date:
05/29/2018
METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND MEDIA FOR CONTROLLING 15/639.965 USA Filed on:
APPEND-ONLY FILE REWRITES ’ 06/30/2017
-4-
TRADEMARK

REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0179




SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND MEDIA FOR RESOLVING GRAPH 62/661.021 USA Filed on:
DATABASE QUERIES ’ 04/22/2018
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND MEDIA FOR MANAGING AN IN- 15/988.880 USA Filed on:
MEMORY NOSQL DATABASE ’ 05/24/2018
SYSTEM, METHODS, AND MEDIA FOR COMPRESSING NON- 15/642872 USA Filed on:
RELATIONAL DATABASE OBJECTS 07/06/2017
-5-
TRADEMARK

REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0180




Exhibit C
Trademarks

Mark Country Application/Registration No. Application/Registration Date
REDIS United App. No. 87805452 02/21/2018
States »
Box Logo | United App. No. 87805523 11/13/2018
States
Registration No. 5605269
2240006.4

RECORDED: 02/12/2019

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006558 FRAME: 0181



